

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

Private and Special Laws

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

CHAP. 42

town of Lincoln, to be held at the voting places in the town, the date of holding said election to be determined by said municipal officers but to be not later than November 1, 1935. Such special election shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections, provided, however, that the board of registration in said town of Lincoln shall not be required to prepare for posting or the town clerk to post a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters, said board shall be in session the 3 secular days next preceding such election, the first 2 days thereof to be devoted to registration of voters, and the last day to enable the board to verify the corrections of said lists and to complete and close up their records of said sessions. The town clerk shall reduce the subject of this act to the following question: "Shall the act to incorporate the Lincoln Water District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The result shall be declared by the municipal officers and due certificate thereof filed with the secretary of state by the clerk of said town.

Sec. 18. Act void unless property of water company is acquired. If said water district shall fail to acquire by purchase or by the exercise of the right of eminent domain, as in this act provided, the plant property, franchises, rights and privileges owned by the Lincoln Water Company and used or usable in supplying water in the town of Lincoln, then this act shall become null and void.

Sec. 19. Act effective 90 days after adjournment of legislature for purposes of local referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the final adjournment of the legislature, so far as necessary to empower the calling and holding of the special election authorized in sections 11 and 12.

Sec. 20. Existing statutes not affected; rights conferred subject to provisions of R. S., 1930, c. 62. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal, or shall be construed as repealing, the whole or any part of any existing statute, and all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter 62 of the revised statutes, and all acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Approved March 30, 1935.

Chapter 43.

AN ACT to Provide for Further Issuance of State Bonds.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, it is possible that the federal government may appropriate money for federal aid road construction in the state of Maine, and

Whereas, upon this contingency it will be necessary for the state of

466

CHAP. 44

Maine to raise a certain amount of money to meet the federal requirements, and

Whereas, in the opinion of the legislature these facts render the immediate passage of this act necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and constitute an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Provisions for further issuance of highways bonds. In addition to state highway bonds heretofore issued in the name and behalf of the state, the treasurer of state is hereby expressly authorized in accordance with and under the provisions of chapter 130 of the private and special laws of 1929 to issue from time to time during the calendar years 1935 and 1936 serial coupon bonds in the name and behalf of the state to an amount not exceeding \$500,000 in each calendar year; the proceeds thereof to be used in accordance with a program for state highway construction laid out by the state highway commission and approved by the governor and council under the provisions of chapter 130 of the private and special laws of 1929, provided that the proceeds shall be used only to match federal funds obtained for such purpose.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1929, c. 130, made applicable. All of the provisions of chapter 130 of the private and special laws of 1929 that are not inconsistent with the special provisions hereof are hereby made applicable to this act.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency recited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 30, 1935.

Chapter 44.

AN ACT to Ratify and Confirm the Organization of Bingham Associates' Fund, and to Increase Its Powers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Organization of Bingham Associates' Fund, ratified. The organization of Bingham Associates' Fund, a corporation organized on the 29th day of June, 1932, under chapter 70 of the revised statutes of Maine, the certificate of organization of which company was filed in the office of the secretary of state, on the 6th day of July, 1932, is hereby ratified and confirmed.